

# The Constantine Aspromourgos Memorial Scholarship for Greek Studies

(The scholarship was established in 1994 in memory of Constantine Aspromourgos and is maintained from a fund donated by his wife, Patricia Phyllis Aspromourgos.)

#### 1. Definitions

#### In these Rules

*Executive Dean* means the Executive Dean of the Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences. *scholarship* means the Constantine Aspromourgos Memorial Scholarship for Greek Studies.

### 2. Scholarship

One scholarship may be awarded each year by Senate on the recommendation of the Executive Dean as a representative of the relevant selection committee established under subrule 3.1. *Note: The value of the scholarship is approximately equal to the annual income from the fund for the scholarship for a year. See Senate Rule - Financial Awards, rule ii.* 

## 3. Selection process

- 3.1 For the selection process for a year, the Executive Dean must establish a selection committee, comprising-
  - (a) the Executive Dean, as chair of the committee; and
  - (b) 2 other academics, each of whom has expertise in a relevant discipline.
- 3.2 An application for a scholarship for the year must be lodged with the Executive Dean by the date set by the Executive Dean.
- 3.3 A student is an eligible applicant for the award of the scholarship in the year, if the student
  - (a) has a bachelor's or a master's degree; and
  - (b) submits an application for the scholarship in accordance with subrule 3.2; and
  - (c) either:
    - (i) is undertaking a postgraduate study program involving studies that relate to at least one area of Greek studies (ancient, Byzantine or modern) in language, culture, literature, history, archaeology, society, religion, economics, politics or geography (a Greek studies program) as a student of the university; or
    - (ii) is a graduate of the university who is undertaking a Greek studies program that is acceptable to the committee, as a student of another university.
- 3.4 The selection committee must rank the eligible applicants consecutively in order of merit, based on, for each applicant-
  - (a) the standard of the applicant's academic achievement to date; and
  - (b) the suitability of the program to be undertaken.
- 3.5 Rule 3.6 applies if the selection committee is satisfied that at least one eligible applicant is of sufficient merit to warrant the award of the scholarship.
- 3.6 The selection committee must recommend that the scholarship be awarded to the eligible applicant with the highest ranking.

#### 4. Period for which scholarship may be held

A scholarship is held by the recipient of the scholarship for 1 year.

# 5. Delegations

The Executive Dean may, in writing, delegate to another person the functions and powers under these rules (other than this rule).